



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Second Appeal No.24/2026
Shoaib V Mohd. Shakil and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. PR Agrawal, Advocate for appellant.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.
DATE : 12-02-2026.

Heard.

2. Issue fresh notice to respondent no.2, returnable on 26-02-2026.
3. The appellant is permitted to serve respondent no.2 by speed post, in addition to regular mode of service and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Interim order dated 22-01-2026 is extended till next date.

(Rohit W. Joshi, J.)